F/A-18 Hornet
On 6 June 1974, the Navy released to the aerospace
industry a pre-solicitaion notice for the development
of a new fighter and attack aircraft. Six manufacturers
responded. On 28 August, the Chief of Naval
Operations released the operational requirement for a
strike fighter aircraft. The intent was to produce a
fighter that would supplement the F-14 Tomcat and

First reported in squadron VFA-125
Number delivered as of 1 Oct 1993 859
Model Designations Accepted from the
Manufacturer (New Builds)
F/A-18A:
The original version. Single seat, capable of carrying
bombs and air-to-air guided missiles.
F/A-18B:
Training version of the F/A-18A with combat capa-
bility. This designation replaced TF/A-18A.
F/A-18C:
Single seat with maximum level speed of more than
Mach 1.8. The F/A-18C differs from F/A-18A in its abil-
ity to carry the AMRAAM missile, the infra-red
Maverick missile, and the Airborne Self-Protection
Jammer (ASPJ). There is also an enhanced avionics
suite and night attack capability. Specifications for the
F/A-18C are as follows:
Dimensions:
Wing Span 37 ft 6 in
Length 56 ft
Height 15 ft 3 1/2 in
Weight:
Empty 23,050 lbs
Maximum fuel weight,
internal and external 17,592 lbs
Take off weight for
fighter mission 36,710 lbs
Take off weight for
attack mission 49,224 lbs
Armament:
nine external stations for missiles and bombs
M61 20 mm six-barrel gun in nose
Engines:
two General Electric F404-GE-400
F/A-18D:
Two seat version of the F/A-18C with reconnais-
sance capability.
TF/A-18A:
Training version with combat capability. This desig-
nation was replaced with F/A-18B.
Modifications to Existing Airframes
F/A-18D (RC):
Tactical reconnaissance version.
Other Designations
CF-18:
Version for Canada.
EF-18A and EF-18B:
Versions for Spain.
AF-18A and ATF-18A:
Versions for Australia.
Bureau Numbers
F/A-18A 160775-160785
F/A-18A 161213-161216
F/A-18A 161248
F/A-18A 161250-161251
F/A-18A 161353
F/A-18A 161358-161359
F/A-18A 161361-161367
DICTIONARY OF AMERICAN NAVAL AVIATION SQUADRONS—Volume I 489
An F/A-18A Hornet takes off from Lambert-St. Louis International
Airport on its first flight, November 1978.
Appendix 1--pgs. 477-508  4/12/95 2:52 PM  Page 489
F/A-18A 161519-161528
F/A-18A 161702-161703
F/A-18A 161705-161706
F/A-18A 161708-161710
F/A-18A 161712-161713
F/A-18A 161715-161718
F/A-81A 161720-161722
F/A-18A 161725-161726
F/A-18A 161728-161732
F/A-18A 161734-161739

was the last squadron to report a Phantom on 1 July
1950. A total of 61 aircraft were accepted.
Model Designations Accepted from the
Manufacturer (New Builds)
XFD-1:
Experimental version of the FD-1. The designation
was never changed to XFH-1.
FD-1:
Production version of the FD-1. Basically the same
as the XFD-1 but with some redesign of the vertical tail
structure. Designation was later changed to FH-1.
Characteristics of XFD-1:
Crew One
Power Plant Two 1,560 lb Westinghouse J60 engines
Combat Range 475 nautical miles
Weight
Gross 8,626 lbs
Empty 6,156 lbs
Dimensions
Wing Span 42 ft
Length 37 ft 2 in
Height 13 ft 2 in
Ordnance: None in experimental version.
Four fixed .50 cal. guns in FD-1.
Bureau Numbers
XFD-1 48235-48236
FD-1 111749-111848 (111809-111848 canceled)
492 DICTIONARY OF AMERICAN NAVAL AVIATION SQUADRONS—Volume I
The XFD-1 Phantom in flight, later redesignated FH.
Line drawings for the FH.
Appendix 1--pgs. 477-508  4/12/95 3:04 PM  Page 492
FJ-3/4 (F-1) Fury
North American’s straight-wing Navy FJ-1 of the
1940s led to the swept wing F-86 Sabre; it seemed a
logical development for the company to later produce
a swept-wing, carrier-based fighter. It would be desig-
nated FJ-2 and would first fly on 27 December 1951.
All FJ-2s were powered by a single General Electric
J47-GE-2 engine with 6,000 pounds thrust; all were
assigned to the Marine Corps. The later carrier-based
variant was designated FJ-3 and was powered by a
single Wright J65-W-4 engine with 7,800 pounds
thrust; it first flew in 1953. The FJ-4 had a redesigned
fuselage and wings with greater fuel capacity but the
same engine as the FJ-3. The FJ-4 was used primarily
by the Marine Corps. In 1962, the FJ-3 and FJ-4 were
redesignated F-1C and F-1E, respectively. The last Fury
was delivered in May 1958. The Fury was last reported
in squadron on 30 September 1962.
Height 13 ft 8 in
Tread 9 ft
Ordnance on FJ-3 beyond Bureau Number 136118:
Four 20 mm guns in forward
fuselage with 646 rounds.
Wing stations to carry: 5 inch
rockets; 250, 500 and 1,000
lb bombs; 260 lb fragmenta-
tion bomb; two AIM-9 mis-
siles
FJ-3M (MF-1C):
FJ-3 equipped to carry AIM-9 Sidewinder missile.
XFJ-4:
Experimental version of FJ-4.
FJ-4 (F-1E):
Production improvement of the FJ-3.
FJ-4B (AF-1E):
FJ-4 with provisions for attack missions.
Other Designations
FJ-3D (DF-1C):
FJ-3 modified for control of Regulus missile.
FJ-3D2 (DF-1D):
FJ-3 capable of controlling the F9F-6K and KDA-1.
FJ-4F:

transport version designated RY-1, RY-2 and RY-3—all
of which were called Liberator Express.
Model Designations Accepted from the
Manufacturer (New Builds)
PB4Y-1:
Land-based bomber used mainly for ASW. Dual tail
fin. Powered by four Pratt & Whitney R-1830-43s.
PB4Y-2:
Single tail fin, longer fuselage than the -1, additional
armament and powered by four Pratt & Whitney R-
1830-94s. Redesignated P4Y-2. Characteristics of the
PB4Y-2 are as follows:
Crew 11
Power Plant Four Pratt & Whitney R-1830-43.
Combat Range 1,920 nautical miles
Weight
Maximum Takeoff 64,000 lbs
Empty 37,464 lbs
Dimensions
Wing Span 110 ft
Wing Area 1,048 sq ft
Length 74 ft 9 in
Height 29 ft 2 in
Ordnance: Twelve .50 cal. guns: 2 in the
nose turret, 2 in the tail tur-
ret, 4 in the waist, 2 in the for-
ward deck and 2 in the after
deck. Total of 6,800 rounds.
Provisions for four 2,000 pound
or eight 1,000 pound or
twelve 500 pound bombs; or
twelve 324 pound depth
charges; or four 2,000 pound
or eight 1,000 pound mines.
PB4Y-2B:
PB4Y-2 modified to launch and control the ASM-N-2
Bat glide bomb. Redesignated P4Y-2B.
PB4Y-2M:
Demilitarized version of the PB4Y-2 used for weath-
er reconnaissance.
PB4Y-2S:
Antisubmarine version of the PB4Y-2. Redesignated
P4Y-2S.
Other Designations
PB4Y-1P:
PB4Y-1 equipped for photoreconnaissance. Redesig-
nated P4Y-1P.
PB4Y-1Z:
PB4Y-1 converted for administrative purposes.
XPB4Y-2:
Experimental version of the PB4Y-2.
PB4Y-2C:
PB4Y-2 with an Emerson turret in lieu of the ERCO
turret in the bow.
P4Y-2G:
P4Y-2 flown by the U.S. Coast Guard.
P4Y-2S2:
Improved version of the P4Y-2S.
496 DICTIONARY OF AMERICAN NAVAL AVIATION SQUADRONS—Volume I
A naval reserve P4Y-2 from NAS Glenview at Gibraltar.
Appendix 1--pgs. 477-508  4/12/95 3:21 PM  Page 496
P4Y-2K:
Equipped as a target drone.
Bureau Numbers
PB4Y-1 31936-32085, 32087-32094, 32097-32335,
38773-38979, 46725-46737, 63915-63991
(63960-63991 canceled), 65287-65396,
90132-90271, 90462-90271
XPB4Y-2 32086, 32095-32096
PB4Y-2 59350-59924 (59554 canceled), 59926,
59929-59937, 59939-59944, 59946-59948,
59950-59954, 59970-60009, 66245-66394,

height of 16 feet 9 inches. The wing span was 54 feet
2 inches (folded size was 19 feet).
Model Designations Accepted from
Manufacturer (New Builds)
XTBF-1:
Experimental version of design.
TBF-1:
Production version of XTBF-1.
TBF-1B:
TBF-1 diverted from Navy delivery.
TBF-1C:
Same as TBF-1 but with provision for two .50 cal.
wing guns.
XTBF-2:
Test bed for Wright experimental R-2600-10 engine.
512 DICTIONARY OF AMERICAN NAVAL AVIATION SQUADRONS—Volume I
A TBF-1 in flight.
Appendix 1---ps. 509-562  4/13/95 6:30 AM  Page 512
XTBF-3:
Experimental version with Wright R-2600-20 engine.
TBM-1:
Built to same specifications as the TBF-1.
TBM-1C:
Same as TBF-1C.
XTBM-3:
Experimental version with Wright R-2600-20 engine.
TBM-3:
Production development of the XTBF-3 which was
similar to the TBF-l but with improved engine, 1900
hp Wright R-2600-20.
TBM-3E:
TBM-3 equipped with ASW radar.
XTBM-4:
TBM-3 with structural strength increased to with-
stand 5Gs.
Other Designations
TBF-1CP:
Same as the TBF-1C but equipped with trimetregon
camera for photo reconnaissance.
TBF-1D:
Same as TBF-1C except for special radio and radar
installation.
TBF-1E:
Same as TBF-1C but equipped with special radar.
TBF-1J:
TBF-1 converted to utility plane.
TBF-1L:
The TBF-1, TBF-1C, TBF-1D, TBF-1E but equipped
with searchlight mounted in bomb bay.
TBM-1CP:
Same as TBM-1C but equipped with trimetrogon
camera for photo reconnaissance.
TBM-1D:
Same as TBF-1D.
TBM-1E:
Same as TBM-1C but equipped with special radar.
TBM-1J:
TBM-1 converted to utility plane.
TBM-1L:
TBF-1C, TBF-1D, or TBF-1E but equipped with
searchlight mounted in the bomb bay.
TBM-3D:
Same as TBM-3 but equipped with special radar.
TBM-3E:
Same as TBM-3 but equipped with special radar
(APS-4).
TBM-3J:
TBM-3 converted to utility plane.
TBM-3L:
Same as TBM-3 but with searchlight mounted in
bombay.
TBM-3N:
TBM-3 equipped for night operations (all-weather).